DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING CADET FIRST CLASS GISELLE G. TONG FOR PLACING 8TH IN THE PHILIPPINE MILITARY ACADEMY GRADUATION RITES 2024

Sponsor: Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

WHEREAS, Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong, a 22-year old resident of Barangay Cataggaman Viejo, Tuguegarao City, graduated as 8th placer of the TBagong Sinag (Henerasyong Gagampanan ang Tama: Serbisyo, Integridad, at Nasyonalismo ang aming Gabay) Class 2024 of the Philippine Military Academy;

WHEREAS, Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong is the daughter of Mr. Gyorgy Tong and Mrs. Elvira Tong from Barangay Cataggaman Viejo, Tuguegarao City, who belong to a simple and humble family;

WHEREAS, Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong finished her secondary education at Tuguegarao City Science High School with high honors and eventually qualified as a Philippine Military Academy (PMA) scholar where "many are called but few are chosen" as the saying goes in military parlance;

WHEREAS, Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong successfully completed her studies at the Philippine Military Academy under Class TBagong Sinag (Henerasyong Gagampanan ang Tama: Serbisyo, Integridad, at Nasyonalismo ang aming Gabay) graduating in the Eight Rank among 278 graduates;

WHEREAS, Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong having been a diligent and consistent honor student from grade school to high school on the way through her schooling at the Philippine Military Academy makes her a figure to look up to and an inspiration to every youth in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, for having graduated and placing Eight Rank in the prestigious Philippine Military Academy (PMA), Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong has brought great honor and prestige to Tuguegarao City in particular and to the Province of Cagayan in general deserving of praises and congratulations from the City Government of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby **RESOLVED,** by the Ninth City Council to commend Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong for placing 8th in the Philippine Military Academy Graduation Rites 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Cadet First Class Giselle G. Tong for her information.

